

No. 07-581

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

14 PENN PLAZA LLC and
TEMCO SERVICES INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN PYETT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY &
LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory
Council

May 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES THE LONGSTANDING FEDERAL POLICY FAVORING ARBITRATION OF EMPLOYMENT DISPUTES ...	7
A. By Improperly Refusing To Enforce An Agreement To Arbitrate Employment Disputes Simply Because It Is Contained In A Collective-Bargaining Agreement, The Court Below Displayed A Profound Misunderstanding Of This Court’s Prior Decisions Governing Employment Arbitration...	7
B. The Decision Below Is Premised On A Long Outdated And Discredited Notion That Arbitration Is An Inferior Means Of Resolving Disputes	12
II. UNION-REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES ARE ENTITLED TO THE SAME BENEFITS OF ARBITRATION AS ARE ENJOYED BY THEIR NONUNION COUNTERPARTS	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	4, 11
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	16
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cole v. Burns International Security Services</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..	7, 13
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	3, 8
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	3
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	3, 8
<i>Hall Street Associates, LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008).....	8
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	15, 16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	5, 12
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 133 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1943).....	15
<i>Rogers v. New York University</i> , 220 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United Electrical, Radio & Machine Workers v. NLRB</i> , 409 F.2d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	15
<i>United Steelworkers v. American Manufacturing Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	10
<i>United Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	10
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	10, 11
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998).....	3, 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4, 5, 9
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1074 (1991).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1981 note.....	9
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	6, 7
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	8
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	8, 9
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	15
29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	15
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Craig Hanlon, <i>Reason Over Rhetoric: The Case for Enforcing Pre-Dispute Agreements to Arbitrate Employment Discrimination Claims</i> , 5 <i>Cardozo J. Conflict Resol.</i> 1 (2003).....	6, 7, 14
